No. 299, S.]

[Published Feb. 27, 1897.

## CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to amend chapter 302, laws of 1891, entitled, "An act relating to forms for and statements of licensed insurance companies," an amendatory of section 1971, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of insurance corporations."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Publication of insurance statements may be made in weekly newspapers, as well as daily newspapers.

SECTION 1. Chapter 302, laws of 1891, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "other" where it occurs in the thirty-seventh line of section 1, of said chapter 302, and before the word "newspaper," the word "daily," and by inserting after the word "newspaper" where it occurs in said thirty-seventh line of said section 1, "or for six successive weeks in one weekly newspaper," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 1. The commissioner of insurance shall prepare and furnish to each insurance corporation organized under the laws of this state, and to the attorneys of corporations incorporated other states and countries, doing any business of insurance in this state, printed forms of annual and other statements, as required by the laws of this state to be made by such corporations, and he may make such changes in such forms as shall seem best adapted to elicit from them a true exhibit of their condition, in relation to the matters required by law to be reported to the commissioner of insurance; and all such corporations are required to make their annual and other statements, as required by said commissioner of insurance; and he may, for such reasons as he shall deem sufficient, extend the time for filing such annual statements. not exceeding sixty days. He shall cause the

information contained in such annual statements to be arranged in tabular form, and publish the same with his annual report as commissioner of insurance; and he shall cause such statements to be, in his discretion, condensed and summarized, showing briefly, but intelligibly, the capital, assets, liabilities, income, expenditures, and business done within the state, of and by such corporations, and cause such condensed statement to be published in the official state paper for six successive days, and for a like period in one other daily newspaper, or for six successive weeks in one weekly newspaper, published in the state, at the expense of such corporations.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved Feb. 26, 1897.

No. 22, S.]

[Published March 4, 1897.

## CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to regulate the manner in which inmates in the several penal, reformatory and charitable state institutions may be removed from one of these institutions to another.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in schafe and assembly, do enact as follows:

Any inmate, committed by any Removal of in-SECTION 1. court or judicial officer, or by the state board one charitable of control to the industrial school for boys, state institu-the industrial school for girls, the state hospi- may be made by order of the tal for the insane, the northern hospital for state board of the insane, the state public school, the home the insane, the state public school, the home for the feeble-minded, the Milwaukee county hospital for the insane, or any county asylum